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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas1

81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 697 OF 19972

Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL      14563

4

By: Representative Wooldridge5

6

7

    For An Act To Be Entitled8

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE '' 25-16-903 AND 8-5-204(c)9

TO ALLOW THE ARKANSAS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT10

OPERATORS' LICENSING COMMITTEE, BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF THE11

TOTAL MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE CAST DURING ITS FIRST12

REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING OF EACH CALENDAR YEAR, TO13

AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF A STIPEND OF UP TO FIFTY DOLLARS14

($50.00) TO ITS MEMBERS FOR EACH MEETING ATTENDED; AND FOR15

OTHER PURPOSES."16

17

Subtitle18

"TO ALLOW THE ARKANSAS WASTEWATER19

TREATMENT PLANT LICENSING COMMITTEE TO20

AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF A STIPEND OF UP TO21

FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) TO ITS MEMBERS."22

23

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:24

25

SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code ' 25-16-903, regarding state boards being26

authorized to pay to members a stipend not to exceed fifty dollars ($50.00),27

is amended to add a new subdivision (67) to read as follows:28

"(67)  Arkansas Waste Water Treatment Plant Operators' Licensing29

Committee".30

31

SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code ' 8-5-204(c), regarding the wastewater32

treatment plant licensing committee of the Pollution Control and Ecology33

Commission, is amended to read as follows:34

"(c)(1)  State agency members of the licensing committee shall receive35

no additional salary or per diem for their services as members of the36
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committee, but they shall be allowed their travel and maintenance expenses1

while attending meetings away from Little Rock may receive expense2

reimbursement in accordance with ' 25-16-901 et seq.3

(2)  The members appointed by the commission shall be allowed4

twenty-five dollars ($25.00) per day plus their travel and maintenance5

expenses while attending meetings may receive expense reimbursement and6

stipends in accordance with ' 25-16-901 et seq."7

8

SECTION 3.  All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature9

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code10

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.11

12

SECTION 4.  If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to13

any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect14

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without15

the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this16

act are declared to be severable.17

18

SECTION 5.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are19

hereby repealed.20

21

22

APPROVED:3-19-9723
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